EXTINGUISH THE TORCH MEETING
SESSION ONE

FIN: 429331-1-52-01 & 429332-1-52-01

Contract No.: EBM50

Description: SR 91 and 4 Inter. Improvements Project
Contractor: Middlesex Corporation

Project Acceptance Date: Oct. 21, 2014

County: Orange

MEETING AGENDA

Introductions
Project Scope of Work

Contract Time and Money

Supplemental Agreements and Work Orders

Contractor's Notices of Intent to File Claims- No NOI's

Reviewand discussion of Lessons Learned incorporated intothe Summary Report

S

a. Lessons Learned- what worked well

i. Partnering Survey

ii. Handling FGT Easement Change

iii. Traffic Control Interchange Detours

iv. Flowable fill on top of MSE wall 1 after caps and beams set- schedule advantage
to mitigate MSE wall panel fabrication rejection

b. Lessons Learned- what did not work

i. OUC- do not bid pay item

Project Team:

CEIl Senior Project Engineer:  Mark Davidson, P.E., RSH, Inc.
CEl Project Administrator: Curtis Brown, P.E., RSH, Inc.

FTE Project Manager: Joseph Chinelly, PM
FTE Design Project Manager. Pamela Nagot, P.E., HNTB Corporation
Engineer of Record; Steven Boylan, P.E., GAI Consultants

Contractor Project Manager; David Pilon, PM, Middiesex Corporation



Summary Report

SR 91 (Turnpike) and |-4 Interchange Improvements Project Design/Build
FPN’s 429331-1-52-01 / 429332-1-52-01
Contract No. EBM50

CEl Senior Project Engineer: Mark Davidson, P.E.
RS&H
3018 Michigan Avenue
Kissimmee, FL. 34744

FTE Project Manager: Joseph Chinelly
Design Project Manager: Pamela Nagot, P.E.
Engineer of Record: Stephen A. Boylan, P.E.

GAI Consultants, Inc.
618 E. South Street, Suite 700
Orlando, Florida 32801

Project Scope of Work

This construction contract consisted of two FIN numbers; 429331-1-52-01 and 429332-1-52-01. The Design Build construction scope
generally consisted of:

Roadway and ramp widening
New bridge construction
milling and resurfacing
retaining wall construction

Ramp A, C, F and K were widened to two lanes and the portion of the Connector road between Ramp K and Ramp F was rebuilt and
reconstructed to maintain proper weave distances and cross slopes. Milling and resurfacing along 1-4, Turnpike Mainline and Ramps
and installing traffic separators between Ramps A and C while extending the Turnpike median barrier wall to accommodate the new
ramp bridge. Cantilever Sign relocation along North Bound Turnpike, overhead signing relocation along connector and installing new
overhead sign panels overlay along the I-4 corridor. Modifying existing roadway and bridge lighting, installing new lighting under
bridges along Ramp A/C and Oak Ridge Road, installing new ITS, constructing permanent turn around for tandem trucks at Turkey
Lake Service Plaza.

Contract Time

Original Contract Time: 422 Days % of Original Time
Time Extensions for Weather Impacts: 31 Days 7.3%

Time Extensions for Holidays and Special Events; 21 Days 5.0%

Other Extensions: 32 Days 7.6%

Total Time Extensions: 84 Days 19.9%

Total Allowable Contract Time: 506 Days

Project completed on Day 506 of 506 Allowable Days, 0% ahead of schedule



Summary Report

SR 91 (Turnpike) and I-4 Interchange Improvements Project MP 259
FPN’s 429331-1-52-01 / 429332-1-52-01

Contract No. ESM50

Contract Amount

Bid Final % of Original Money
Original Contract Amount (OCA) $10,232,356.00 $10,167,979.48 99.37%
Contingency Supplemental Agreements $51,864.00 0.51%
Total SA's: $328,226.79 3.21%
Total OCA + SA's $10,232,356.00 $10,548,070.27 103.09%

Total Amount Paid to Contractor: $10,523,203.71, 3% over OCA

FSA/WO
FPID# 429331-1-52-01 and 429332-1-52-01
Combined FPID Projects
FSA# | DAYS |  AMOUNT BALANCE
ITEM 0999-25 ORIGINAL AMOUNT: $96,556.00
1(1&2) 0 $0.00 $96,556.00 Revised NTP Date
2(182) 0 $0.00 $96,556.00 Regional DRB
3(2) 0 $42,142.90 $54,413.10 Opaque Visual Barrier
4(1) 0 $13,393.91 $41,019.19 Add two signs at Turkey Lake (est.)
5 0 $11,270.03 $29,749.16 Turkey Lake contamination
6 0 ($16,443.85) $46,193.01 Luminaire credit
7 0 ($3,491.15) $49,684.16 MSE Logo Pannel Elimination
8 0 $3,213.31 $46,470.85 Add fuel sign and remove double post
9 0 $10,894.33 $35,576.52 Ramp G Unsuitable Material
Contractor's NOI's
1. FGT Impacts
2. OUC Vault procurement
3. FGT Casing Removal
4, Resolution of DDM 2,3 and 5
5. Additional Signing

Lessons Learned

1. Early Works Schedule, Timing of RFC plans approval versus Timing of Permit Modification Approval -
Production, Construction and CE/
Issue Summary
(A) The Contractor requested to start construction prior to receiving RFC plans and receiving a necessary environmental
permit modification for bridge work.



Summary Report

SR 91 (Turnpike) and -4 Interchange Improvements Project MP 259
FPN’s 429331-1-52-01 / 429332-1-52-01

Contract No. EBMS0

(B) Roadway RFC plans were ready to be issued prior to receipt of the approved permit modification. This created the
question of whether RFC plans could be issued prior to the approved SFWMD permit mod.

Resolution

(A) The Contractor was allowed to work at risk and use standard index shoulder closures to begin work with signed and
sealed TCP while waiting for the RFC TCP & RFC Roadway plans.

(B) RFC plans were issued with the provision that work could not commence on work modified by the SFWMD permit
modification until approved. Fill and drainage operations were allowed in areas with a valid environmental permit and
the bridge operation was postponed until the necessary environmental permit modification was received.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations

The lesson learned was that in order to keep the project on track we need to coordinate and maintain open lines of
communication with the Design build team throughout the project and stay abreast of all outstanding issues with respect
to the RFP requirements.

2. RFl process is not described in the D/B RFP
Issue Summary
The RFP is silent on a D/B RFI process. The design/bid/build RFi process was followed using project solve.

Resolution

The Team implemented a process for answering plan and construction questions where the Contractor would generate a
RFI and send to the DOR with notification to the CEI. The EOR would respond directly to the CEl who would assure the
RFP intent was not infringed. If the CEI required Department concurrence or assistance they would solicit input prior
sending the response back to the Contractor.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations

It's important that the CEI understand that the RFI process is not a way to circumvent the RFC plan intent and violate the
RFP. We recommend a process be developed by the Department and industry to process RFI's on a D/B project with
specific guidelines for what may be changed and what is prohibited from changing without a formal review in the ERC
system.

3. OUC Underground Power Service Relocation, Non-bid Pay item — Production and RFP
Issue Summary
A RFP addendum was issued that included a non-bid item in the amount of $150K for utility work. The language
associated with this amendment reads:

For this Contract, a Do Not Bid amount of $150,000 has been established for Electric Services to
cover actual costs associated with the design and relocation of the existing aerial toll plaza electric
service from Oakridge Bridge to the underground service feed at approx. Sta. 622+00 (B/L Ramp K,
across from the existing truck staging area). The Design-Build Firm’s bid price shall include the cost
of installing the 4-6” conduits, with pull boxes every 500°, from Oakridge bridge (specific location
to be coordinated with OUC) to approx. Sta. 622+00 (B/L Ramp K), where the Design/Build team is
to install a pull box at the existing conduit ends. The Design-Build Firm’s bid price shall also include



Summary Report

SR 91 (Turnpike) and I-4 interchange Improvements Project MP 259
FPN’s 429331-1-52-01 / 429332-1-52-01

Contract No. EBM50

the cost of furnishing and installing the concrete pad for the utility transformer, per the Orlando
Utility Commission’s specifications, and all other electrical work described within the RFP.

The D/B firm and OUC (electrical company) developed routing and RFC plans for the installation of underground conduit,
vaults and transformer pads. Payment to the Contractor was based on time and materials with appropriate markups.
Funding for the work was made through the 150K non-bid item. After the completion of the infrastructure, OUC performed
the actual relocation of overhead lines to underground and the removal of the overhead service. After completion of all
work and the project at the 97% completion point OUC issued an invoice for 208K for their portion of the work. The total
cost for power line relocation totaled $358K.

Lengthy discussions occurred over the intent and meaning of the RFP addendum language and its interpretation. From
the early onset of the project it was believed the 150K non-bid item was for the D/B firm’s portion of the work only.

Resolution
The Contractor was paid for the portion of the work from the non-bid item and a supplemental agreement generated for
OUC's portion of the work.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations

In the future we recommend all contract addendums and work performed by a third party have a clear scope of work with
detailed estimates of cost. Work elements included in the D/B lump sum contract should be specific with no room for
interpretation. Third party involvement should be dealt with as a reimbursable expense to the D/B team or have
contractual language tying down construction schedules for the work being performed by the third party.

4. Pavement Widening Asphalt Joint Overlap Detail - Design
Issue Summary
The RFP or other pertinent document did not include a 1’ overlapping pavement joint at roadway widening’s. Through
experience the Department has witnessed joint separation between existing asphalt and new widening butt joints. To
eliminate this joint separation the top mat of new structural asphalt should overlap the existing mat 1’ or more.

Resolution

Since this detail was not referenced in the RFP or shown in current design manuals a Work Order was executed to add
an overlap pavement joint on the RFC plans. This change added $51,864 and 4 calendar days to the contract affecting
sequencing of work, and loss of efficiency in widening paving.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations
Recommend placing this joint overlap detail in the standard drawings of the PPM and assure the manual is referenced in
future RFP’s.

5. Turkey Lake Tandem Truck Turnaround contaminated Soil Remediation - Production, Construction, and CEl
Issue Summary
During the construction of the Turkey Lake tandem truck turnaround high concentrations of hazardous material vapors
were encountered. Construction activities were suspended until a hazard assessment could be performed and solution
derived.



Summary Report

SR 91 (Turnpike) and I-4 Interchange Improvements Project MP 259
FPN’s 429331-1-52-01 / 429332-1-52-01
Contract No. EBMS0

Resolution

CEl called in the Turnpike EMO office to sample and verify the limits of hazardous material. Initially the contractor told us
they would only be removing two feet of material so only that strata of material was tested. It was later determined that
the two feet of material to be removed was actually two feet below final proposed elevation which was deeper than
existing elevation. The environmentalists had to return, test and remove additional material. A miscommunication as to
the reference point for the depth of the material to be removed slowed progress on the tandem truck turn around but did
not affect the critical path activities.

Additionally a Work Order was executed to provide extra depth limerock base in lieu of the proposed type B stabilization.
This change limited the depth of hazardous material removal and eliminated mixing the underlying soils. Cost of the extra
work $11,270.03.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations

When construction occurs within the limits of a known hazard all pertinent documentation, including a hazard analysis,
should be included in the RFP. Additionally, if an environmental hazard is encountered and remediation is necessary
assure adequate survey information is available to assess the true scope of the impact.

6. MSE Wall panel Rejection - Materials, Construction, CEl
Issue Summary
At the time of MSE wall shop drawing submittal and prior to casting of panels the Contractor's proposed fabricator was
verified as a qualified producer on the Department's web data base. Sometime between shop drawing approval and the
start of MSE wall panel installation the fabricator's qualifications lapsed. Several shipments of panels arrived to the project
and panel installation started before it was discovered the fabricator's credentials were deficient.

Resolution

The MSE wall panels were rejected and sent back to the fabricator who could not get the necessary qualifications
reinstated. The D/B team contracted with an alternate qualified fabricator and had the panels re-cast. The process of
finding a new fabricator and re-casting of panels had a direct impact to the projects critical path.

The ramp bridge schedule was impacted. The contractor received approval to cast the pile cap and end bent prior to
finishing MSE Wall 1 to mitigate schedule delay, and used excavate-able flow-able fill for the top 3 feet of wall and straps
at the end bent.

) iy || iiimce s e TR T
:rﬂa@_.._ e e P e R




Summary Report

SR 91 (Turnpike) and 1-4 Interchange Improvements Project MP 259
FPN’s 429331-1-52-01 / 429332-1-52-01
Contract No. E8M50

Lessons Learned / Recommendations

We would recommend adding Producer qualification expiration dates to pre-work meetings and at least monthly verifying
producer qualifications on the Department's data base.

7. Drilled Shaft Foundation Acceptance Package and DDM #2 Resolution ~ Materials CEl
Issue Summary
A drilled shaft foundation was constructed with a failed concrete slump loss test. The QC cylinders cast from the same
material as the failure provided acceptable structural strength. The failed slump loss test is not recorded in the LIMS
system. The Department's Geotechnical Department issued a foundation acceptance letter to the contractor. The
disposition of the failed slump lose test lingered an unacceptable period of time due to the CEI's unfamiliarity with the
DDM process. The Contractor contended the Geotechnical's acceptance letter resolved all outstanding materials issues
and filed a claim for resolving the slump loss failure.

Resolution
The shaft in question was cored and the cores compressive strength tested. The strength samples passed and the
Department settled the contractor's claim by splitting the cost of performing the testing. SA Cost $1,085.00.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations

The Geotechnical Department's acceptance letter should include a disclaimer concerning materials. The CEl should have
complete and full knowledge of the DDM process and enforce the DDM tracking system for all materials issues with swift
resolution.

8. Flashing Beacon Load Center
Issue Summary
A load center that provides power to a flashing beacon sign arrived with a 480 V /240 V rating. The beacon sign requires
a 240 V/ 120V service and required a step down transformer. In discussions with the Maintenance Department it was
discovered that step down transformers are a maintenance problem and their preference is to have no voltage step down.

Resolution
Verified when the load center was delivered it was in fact a 480 V / 240 V and the Contractor switch out fora 240 V /
120V in lieu of using a step down which was caught early enough where the project was not impacted.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations

Recommend that the load center delivered to the site is consistent with the load center requirements in the RFP. EOR
should verify service needs and confirm in RFC plans. Perform early discussions with the EOR and Maintenance
Department to assure products constructed are maintainable.

9. Timing of Semifinal Inspection and Review of RFP Requirements - Construction and CEl
Issue Summary
At the conclusion of the project and prior to final acceptance several items were discovered to be deficient in accordance
with the RFP and the Department preference. These items included an existing fiber optics pull box adjacent to 1-4 that
was located on the bottom of a new drainage swale, failure to install three sets of future use utility ducts at Turkey Lake
and several missing signs designating “wrong way".



Summary Report

SR 91 (Turnpike} and |-4 Interchange Improvements Project MP 259
FPN’s 429331-1-52-01 / 429332-1-52-01

Contract No. EBMS0

10.

11.

Resolution
ltems were corrected prior to final acceptance and a Supplemental Agreement issued for 12 of 18 missing signs. Sign
scope dispute was resolved over RFP and MUTCD “required’ versus “recommended” signs.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations

Early in D/B contract the CEI should identify and itemize all RFP requirements. During the plan preparation (ERC) phase
these requirements should be cross referenced to assure they have been included in the plan set. In the case of the fiber
optics pull box the CEl inspection staff should identify anomalies that just don't look right and bring to the table for
discussion.

As soon as practical a project walk through should be scheduled with the Maintenance Department to assure there is
contract time remaining to resolve outstanding items.

FGT Resolution Matrix

Issue Summary

After substantial design effort and construction had begun, the Department and FGT entered into a new easement
agreement. The new agreement increased the clearance requirements between Department constructed immovable
objects and FGT's lines. This retroactive agreement required significant project redesign and implementation of non-
standard construction methods.

Resolution
The D/B team and the Owner worked diligently to overcome the impacts caused by the new agreement and settled the
redesign/construction issues through a Supplemental Agreement.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations
Lesson learned is that communication is critical when dealing with issues that arise during construction. Recommend
applying the FGT matrix for resolution of each potential impact on future projects.

Flashing Beacon Sign Implementation for Tandem Truck Turnaround and added Tolls for Turns at Turkey Lake

Issue Summary

In conjunction with the Turkey Lake truck turn around the RFP added tandem truck features to the I-4/FTE interchange
that included new signs with flashing beacons. These signs are intended to direct NB tandem trucks past the |-4/FTE
interchange to the Turkey Lake turn around during peak traffic periods. Once the trucks turn around they can exit the
Turnpike by using the SB exit ramp and minimize the weaving movement within the interchange. A flashing beacon sign
is also installed to prohibit left turns out of the tandem truck lot heading toward I-4.



Summary Report

SR 91 (Turnpike) and I-4 Interchange Improvements Project MP 259
FPN’s 429331-1-52-01 / 429332-1-52-01

Contract No. EBM50

12.

Resolution

After construction and prior to implementation of the signs it was decided not to activate the beacons. This decision was
made because the SB exit movement inflicted additional tolling onto the trucks and additional analysis was needed prior
to implementation.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations

I-4 Tandem truck staging lot operations and turning movements review action = Ball-in-Court: Turnpike Traffic
Operations, Planning, Tolls, and Roadway Maintenance. Recommended review to: Reconfigure the entire interchange to
accommodate tandem truck traffic access to their lot, find a new location for the tandem staging area, and provide
reduced left turns into/out of staging lot entrance.

TCP did not Accommodate Overbuild Reconstruction of ramp C/K Tie in at Connector Road

Issue Summary
The traffic control plan did not address the MOT at the tie to the connector road where ramp C and Ramp K merge. The
reported 7 inches of overbuild at the Technical Proposal stage became 16 inches in final design.

Resolution
It was determined that because of the thickness of the asphalt and drop off conditions both Ramp K and Ramp C traffic
NB would have to be detoured to allow enough time to construct the overbuild and place traffic back on safely.

Lessons Learned / Recommendations
Recommend closer scrutiny of overbuild design cross sections and traffic control plans. TCP cross sections are needed in
final design at critical points like this connector road ramp merge.



(NV1d NOWUVAYOX3 TIOS) EASEE S0 S e ies Potiscgan v B .U
NYId 3US DiIINSNL S VORHOS 156€-002 {1Z€) Puoydaiay /&m%
£9¢ 1S0d I 0L8ZS_opHoL 'opiropg

1 3¥n9i4
VZV1d 30AU3S DIV AINANL 00T JUns _“Aoespiod
Puewwo) APasbp3 349

JONVAINI ANNOGHIYON ~

__—— JON34 NN NVHD
e = —I — — e —
|

-
NOLIYOOT ONMOg Tios &

VoM JNNOYY—NUNL Q3S0d0dd

3 s |
§ 1410 / Sswa9
3NN SAd GREUMFEING
%08 ¥3IMOd
\ i Wavd ¥Y10S

{3IS OL 10N}
3yols — 2

L0S=.1 3¥3S

oS 14 M

N
\

(518 .z on) vauv NolvavoxE—" / i | %
b |

(SS300¥ ANTNJINDI/HONAL) |\\\\\‘

1X3 GNNOSHIN0S ———— =

OWMAQ'IUS LOTRZENVEVTE 3DURES 3T ATHNIICOA\VIYVDTOT THOH LTI LOSSEL




¥1-1$-10 ZL9Z Juonozuoyny JO PD3YRIID 1 Nouseras ¥

£968—00a (1ZC) %04 oaumssawH @Y
dVIN NOLYHINIONOD VAO IAANYNL S ¥AOTS . {lzg) oo .U.
7 Junou £92 1SOd JUN e RO i
VZvld 30135 YT AIMENL 6z s dorotng

F—AIVHINT ONNOSHLMON &~ ~ae—

5 []
- T T
i
- % Ilu\lﬂn\
[] -
) A -
e -
faos -85 =
NOUYDOT ONNOB 1105 4 ﬂ\\|‘|
]
[ sl h
2
w 3 Tiod) I NOMIK d3d Sldvd — wdd
[] = [ £
L .m ) P [ 2 wdd Ny " M m.ﬁwhm._.z_
H = El-li-di <k SONIJVIY YAO — B i — Hld30
T n-65 Ei=ii-¢1 qTIgrevs 3Uva — = |
. ¥-H5 "G NdRYS = L
Et-11-2%
T | S S £
.m T ¥ |
i et “ 1
- 9-85 ]
i 1] El- b j -
E - e L|||mw_|m|m|m 180 / SSYu NOLYIO DO TS - 4
E El=11-a1 &
ThEER] ey = el
AL 3N JAd GAUNIHNNS x Y
—— .. " o L 7 X08 ¥3M0d !
3 . e T r 3 - - I WYY4 EV10S
3 ¥ v S S 5 1] i |
0 5 T A e e g .z OL) v[__E-tiel H X T F 4
i - A
(3W2s OL 1oM) ¥ L S Y 1 = Y i Tt
OIS — 2 |2 L G e I o= o Titi=at
St tear | v : : o
4] e 1 0
_lmuJ.N_ /
| t=-as f A’ Ll\ = ance] .U _.H
[ oierat |
(s18 2 oD ons—" R E
3
T
[ saas |
05=_1 3WIS
0s 14 0

\,
N

T =
=
T
(SS300Y IN3H £ El-2i-21
—=] Ux3 an = ——- cinls

—treen | Cretal

- o

OMTALS |CIRCINVEY I SoWHZS DIFT AT \DOE WIFORYD v WoH

Frgtigtes =4



xsix (€) (EL-G1-1 1~ A31) UOONIOSIY XLIEW PILUCD 1D jo Ado)

‘suoyoss
ssox pued ul sauljadid .92 PUB 2 194 apniou|

sUoHJAS SSOID pudd Ul sauladid | 94 Moy
JUBLILCD PUE M31ASL
leuy | 54 Jo} s323ys ueid pasiaal spinold aseaid ‘SL/LLL

X OF puod

REENE WO 194 .9Z Pue b2 | L3 SaleA

0/6Z 01 /952

i

194 WO¥d NOILIOX3. nm_._.mm__._ﬂmx

onp pasodaid Bl "d-cibl0-6F LS J8pUN Y002
ut papied sem LOFEASHS WORDQ LDTIR DULSH® UL

apircud pue uognjosas ubisap ayj Uim paasoad ases|d 'ELLILE

Juswases auljedid UoISSIWSURY. | 9] 9T PUE LbZ 94
10 BUIPBIUSO WOY ,0E UUM [0S JO |RAOLIRS JO JOAOD JO UORONpPR) ON
-maiaar uondaoxa Al Joj syaays ueld pasiaal

Jeacadde piosas 1 94 Joj suoneasts auljedid pajoaucd

YIM SUORDRS SSOID pue sjasys sueld pssiaal pugng “Aepoy
SI Y4 sk 0¢ Youq sy aAoidde pue uiewal o} om aps Gugsixa
Uy MOJ[E JIIM 194 ‘CLIYLILL UO USIA a)s & BUImO|Iod EFISHEL

X IRJpIENS ‘0E USHA
183U Ya)IQ JUBORPY '0F UONA

133a1s WO 194 .92 PUB .pT | LY SSUBA

89GZ 0} €952

194 WO¥H NOILdI9X3 G31S3N03d
wc_: 0—..._. 310N wﬁﬁ:hmx E_b..,o.mnaona

JusWweses auljadid uoissiwsueRL | D4 9Z PUB .FZ U

40 BUIPBIUSD WY O WM [I0S JO [2AOWII JO JDACD JO UOGINPAI ON
“mawnal uogdadxa auy) 40) s399Yys uejd pasiaaa

apiaoid pue uognjosas ubisap ay) ypm paaooud aseaid TLLLE
‘Jeaosdde psod3s | 94 10) suogeadle auedid pagoauod

JIIM SUOQIIS SSOID pUB S333ys sue|d pasiaai pugng "Aepoy
S1 ) Se OF YouQ 3 sAcdde pue uizwal 0 Hom aps Buysixa
alp MolIE (1M 194 ‘CLIVLILL UO HSIA 3YS B BUIMOIIOI S IISHFE

X II2IpJENS "0E WHA
Jeau You( JusoelpY ‘0 UNA

1331s WO 194 .9Z pue .pZ | LY ssuep

€9GZ 01 02+09S¢

*peoy 9bpLYEQ JO Lpnos

youp Gunsixe ol abreyosip pue go+8ESZ EIS O) YInos
Buiuunas we)sAs Buidid Mau 0} vi-S 10auuo)  'Z uoRdQ
*Buideysal youp Joulw

saunnbay ‘yoyp o} lempesy pue adid ybnoip Asauo) v
-g 8les0|a4 PUB YUoU 02 Jiem JaLeq puaixa L uondo

JusLWases auljadid uoissiwsuey 194 .92 PUB .rZ

3 Jo BUINBIUBD WO 0F 4O SPISING 0} LORDSS U PRISHIN 3A0N
JUSWILIOD pUE M3LAAJ |BUY | D4 10} S}9aYs ueld pasiral
apiacud aseajd 9o1uod 3 aAjosau 0} sieadde pajussaid
uondo Joun= T “leacsdde
puUB M3IAAS [BUY | 94 J0) suogeAd|s aulladid psoanos

LM SUOROIS $SOJD pUe J33ys sueld as1Aal pue uoRoas pua
passpw pue adid utesp uuons g1 ‘Y-S JUMONGs ubisapal [wm
10302130 PRI 3G 'ELIPL/LL UO USIA 3YS B Buwmoliod EL/SLITE

X uonHag
pu3z passin pue adid abeuieiq
«81 JO UORIBG puU3 palsuiy

J33als WO 19d .92 pue .pZ | LY Ssuep

09-19GZ 01 02-1L952

€0d

“B2p3RU AIIW 0U 1194 0} Siqeideaoe |yue)

wajqoud e aq Jou pjnoys 'Buisixa o) Buippy

X BuIned YouQ 21anuod

J33a1s WO 194 .9Z PUE bT | LY SSLEeA

8552

€0d

Aapeau 2 GU 19 o siamdasae PRUCY

‘ssa00e suljadid ainny Joj Juawaaed o 0} paau
few 194 WaWaseT 194 8y} JO LAPIM Paypads st LIYIm arcidde
i 194 18U sinjngs sjqeaows! AlIpeal e paispisucd aq |Im SILL

X 2doJS JU0J5 YouQg pue ieipiens
quawoaAed BUILSPIAA JapNoys

T33als WO 19 .9Z bue ,pZ | L SaUep

05-455¢ 01 855¢

€0d

"popsEU S0 0U ' 194 0} sjqEida0de aliuog

few | ©4 Juswase] |9 aLp JO WP pausds sy um aaaidde

‘sseooe auladid auning Joj Juswaaed (o o} paau

M 194 181 IS S|qeAowws AIPEal B Pa1apISU0d aq (I SIUL

X 3doIS U0I4 YO PUE (IBIPIENS
usWAB BUIUSPIA JapInoys

133a1s WO 194 .82 PUB .pT | LY S8URA

9G52Z 03 €652

cod

‘papaati 2and ot 154 o) 2jgeldadoe P|uoD

Juswases
194 0JUO YOROIUS S0P § INg ‘PUNCIE YoM O] 3|qe 8q PNoys

X 300IS 1U01d UOHQ

J331S | WO 193.9Z PUB .bZ | Ld Sauen

€552 01 6YSC

20d

‘papeay 8ina ou L1 94 0} S|geKisE PIUGD

jusweasesy
1D 0lUO YOBAIUS S0P 11 ING 'PUNCJE I0M O} SIGE 39 PINOYS

X 8do|S juosd Yaua

REEIES WO 194 .82 PUB b2 | 1Y Sauep

6VSC 03 SYST.

Lo-d

FAND A3S0d0oud

SINIWWOD ONV SRV o1

NIVWI 12I14NOD d0

NOLLIMDSIO

TASAJAL (w)
ALOHEn 138440

TN

zayoues "3 ydasor
2T ‘Auedwon uoissiwsuel) sec) epuolq

:U0SIad J9RIU0D

:fouaby Annn

Srl1's1RP] ‘eSO eS'eLa W I-18 ‘B0-d o} Lord ]

"ON 133HS

uoissiwsuen seb [RINJEU 194 .97 PUE .$Z 3U) UIIAIQ JUIPAUID JO 0F UIYIM SIUaWIYIL0ISUT
10J XLOBW 151YUOT "SUONESIPOW IBUEY219)UY ‘-] 12 (asudisiug axpidwng s,epuold) L6 ¥S

3008loid

NOLLYIS|"ON 133HS

‘ON

L2MN4NOD

A\




xsi (€} (EL-51-1 1 AJ) uonn|osey Xugew PIYUoD 194 Jo Adod

quBLWBsE] 1D 9yl JO P pauwads Bt ulpm aa0udde [Im ublg I1sod BBuiS (L)| 1331S | WO 194 .92 pue b2 | LY Sauep 552 S 8L
_ [194 1w ampnygs ajgesows) Ajipeas e pasapisuod aq (iw UBIs siyj
uswWwoses | H4 24 JO [P paypwads aul UM daoidde M 1D ubiS Isod BINW|  1FALS | WO 194 .92 Pue ,pZ | 1Y SSUBA 8¥5Z O) €52 €S )
“ | =g anpongs sjqeaowal AIpeal B pauspisuad aq (| subls asayl (1) pue subig 1504 @lBuIs (z)
L suliadid uoissiwsues 194 .9Z pPue uogaas pul pase|  13AUS WO 194 .92 pue ,pZ | 1Y SaUeA 88GC 80d ol
‘flempus dAL|  .¥Z 3W JO BUIPSUBD WOY OF JO BPISINO O} UORISS U3 PaISYI
Mainal
-N 0} pebueyo aq [IMA ST uSWesES sjepowiicace| S SMoW FIRMHULTD. T AW
0} padeysal 2q ||m sinojuod puod pue (leanO |euy 194 Joj sj3ays ueid pasinal spinoad aseald ‘cL/LLL
SuUoQO8S SS0ID) puod Ul sauladid | 94 MOUS 0gpuod| 331S WD 194 .9Z Pue pZ | LM sauep Ov+0.5C O3 04ST 80-d Sl
‘suonass “USWWOD pue M3IARS
ssouo puod ul sauledid 52 pue 2 194 8pniou| leuy 194 10} s133ys ueld pastaal apinosd aseald ‘ciiLiLL
luswases 0€ puod £q uogosg pug| I33LS WO 194 .92 PUB ,pZ | LY S3UeA 1262 010152 80d vi
‘llem 0} SINCJLI0D puod 8G PUE 6°CE LORBASID 12 flem auledid uoissiWsURY 194 .92 PUB T OL JO SUIPAIUSD WOy pasaup pue adig sbeuriq .¥Z
nuy adid sjepoulosoe o) paubisapal aq ued [|BM IS | 0E Jo SPISINO 0} uoReS pu3 palslin pue adid sbeureiq s srol
:z uondQ "SUIBW 1S4 SSOI 10U pUB [|eM IS Jeau | USWUI0D pUB MaIAal [BUY 1D Joj sjoays ue|d pasiaal apiaosd
__mb:o. mojfe o} padeysas aq ueo puod ayi :t uondo ases)d J01Yuod ayj anjosal o} sieadde uondQ Jayp3 ‘cLiL/LL
sauadid 194 iR JO SUIBUID LIOY 0E SUE JO SPISINO 0) ||em (0¥90S2ON| 133LS WO 194 .9Z pue pZ | 1Y SSUEA vie O dwey 90 1
-uopannsuco|  ISIW 24 10 uoniod Waigiou isnipy 1B 5L J0 =Y WaLRIOU Ol #bpug) ssuliedid uoissuusuen 18210
18 Juswases audid 194 AU uiymm (Z-AAY) IIBAA 3SK ' Juswases .OZ DUB $Z 154 3y pue -19 's0d
»_..oba _uﬁ.u@hu FRjIS0PIROYS JUgTEIe -o«.rnvm aujadid 194 0 SuIPBIU0 Woly 0 UBY) sejealb aue sjueg pug sujurey axydwn) Buluueds
B u ¥ nEnﬁ m:ﬁﬂnm U0 Sitiaq _y!a_ ﬁah. duwey 10} 2apngS abpug maN
‘sauttadid dwey| 7331S ND 1O4 .82 pue ,pZ | 1 Sauep 809 0} 909 M dwey 0-d i
sy woyy sbuises auy aaowas o) dWel pio 33 JO LUORKOWSP LR JSHE pIo aLf JO Uonijowa( a4 pue
| swn pea| syeem p uWNWUIL & aNNbaJ (M 194 ‘JIBASMOH UMOYS e Jaleg Buipnpul Y dwey
Y| se paaocidde aq [m Juswaublieay M dwey s Jo uogongsuod ay | Jo wawubifeay pue Guluapip
auadid uo 1eg |94 .8C PUE ,pE O JO SUHRIIS0 uoRIdS pul pasep pue adid| 133LS WO 194 .92 pue .pZ | 13 salep 9962 ¥od 33
woly ,0€ Jo BPISINC 0) LONJAS PU paUSH Pue adid abeuieiq abeuieiq 18ju| JORNS) JopINoys
“JaYNS) Japjnoys ay 3AoK SIS
uondaoxa | 94 Joj seays ue(d pasiaal apiaosd aseald ELILILY
w3y |[ep JaLLieq buipuelsino 3L 103 2 "ON JDIguoD
995 "[eacsdde pioosal | H4 Jo) suogeasls aulsdid poyoanod
M SUOQOAS SSOJ0 PUE sjaays sued pasiaal juqng “aujjadid
194 NO¥d NOLLAIDX3 194 .92 343 30 96pS SPISINO i Wy Aeme (3934 usayy)
a3LsINOd3N SYH OWL S1ON “Yuou ot xoxdde \G1 JO WNWIUIW & pajlelsul 3q 0] (Y9-S) 39[ul JNNG Japnoys
SN pue I3(Ul JPND JOPINOYS ‘[lEM JSLLIE] PUSIXS UBD|  3u) MOIIE [ItM 1O ‘ELIYLILL UO SIA 3)ts & Bumoliod EHSHIE
‘ssaooe auljadid auminy Joj 9)20U0d 3U) IND O} padU {rere@| 133US WO 194 .9Z PUB YT | LY SaleA S95¢2 v0-d ot
few ) 54 Juawases 194 sy J0 IPM payads ay uw arosdde 99g) Bulaed a1 93810U0D
e . : | 1M 194 e aanpnas sjqerowas AlIpEal B PaISPISUOD 3q (1M SIUL
“Fapssu aino ou 194 ol sigejdadde piute)




xspc(E) (E1-GL-1 1~ A1) UOQN|OSSY XLe PIYUoD 194 jo Adod

llem Jaweg| 331S WO 1DH .92 Pue .¥Z | L sSUeA > dwey ¥0-d <4
M
fews23uy o uoRajdwaD uodn 3suodsal [eunoy e 3PIAoK M L9 PaLRjesd
9q Aeus UORMO [reupsend PISEILD A YR B1aM SYANOLY jeRIY] L9 SeuY
154 Bupspe wouy videew A13jes T Jo Ajewadde [PUCRIDPE U Jo) 3pAcID
PINOM pue Jeydse mo[aq Rdap 2 JO UjW € $3.[nbaJ SIL SSRININ MOjteys t3Ad
350d gespaend paseoud 21903 JOJ |FRIFP IMSTLNU| $53] B sIpnpu {paudene)
22 193Ys 00D Xepu| SIUY| 194 JO dO3 WO IDULIBIP T INOQE ATV Ajuo pjnom
SUORDS SSOLD WO PaYeIs PUE LOREPUNO) INAIP U ~E € S3nb31 OTy X3pU JUIUILIOD PUE MBLADI [eUY. 164 10) 03 SI33ys ueld
wouy (s9pInoys-PIBL) ([eM JALIE] 3UL “SUOISSTOSIP PR U) 95018 Inq SPIYUCS|  PRsIAR) Ipinold asesid"ET/T/TT "|eaaidde pao>a1 104
193 343 U] N0 PIIED 10U SeM S| — SIUE 19 R0 [, 1atLteg ) Swey | 10) SUOREAS|D U||3did P2ISLI0T UM SUDRDIS SS01D PUR SIPYS sued pasiaay
ywgns “(Yidap 4z} s3sod pays Yum udisop i eyum
SMIATI 0T SZ/0T ONIUNG @EIHLLNEA) 3q {1 UBISOP [|2M J3LUEE 43 “T/PT/TT UO st 3ys e Buwoyiod ET/ST/TT
. b auyadid uoj 194 .9¢ pue saxod |Ind (Z) pue synpuol| 33LS WO 194 .92 PUB .PZ | LY salep 06+6/GZ B OF+22S2 901! €2
19 WIM p3jeulp100d Jeiping 8q O} pasU [IIM SIUL| > 515 40 auipsuss Wy g€ 40 SPISING 0] S3X0g (INd PUE UIPUOD .52°L (2) ‘atog 12q14 S1I
‘suerd ui pajoidep Auauno UcfEedo| sWwes st Je BUISSOR| o)y a snop JUBLWIWCT PUR ME(AR)
seimoipuadiad e 8q (1M 3By Juswese] 1 D4 3y feuy | 94 103 jasys ueld pasinal apiacid aseald EHLILE|
yum sjjeded suru aul| S1| S aIeyM JUSWESES |94 S
apisino psjesofal 34 Jiim saxoq [ind pue Inpuod S1| auL
— — Juaweses 1 9J Ui Jo P £e6| T3ALS WO 194 .8Z Pue b7 | 1Y Salep GGGZ O} G152 S Z
paypads ay UM aacudde jm |94 Jeyl unpngs s|qeAowal ybBnouyy gz5 JaqnuiN sajod wbn
b S s A W N R Ajipesl B paJapISucD aq |IM 313 PaLnUap! sajod B ayt
‘papss aino ou 194 0] sigejdadne PIUoD
Juswase3 | 94 S Jo Lppw €es| 133ls WO 194 .82 pUE FZ | LY SSleA S§SST 0} S¥ST 1 ¥4
paypads aLf UM Aosdde W | D 1B SINPrulS aqeAOWR) ybnouw gzg JeanwN salod BN
S LI i AT e [ = Y| Kfipeal B paispisuco aq || 2J9Y PaYRUSP! $2jod WM auL
'PopseU I oU 191,01 Sledadoe oD
seuljadid 193 aU) Woy Aeme sayuny subls asaig Yiys subig 3504 albuis ()| 133LS WO 194 .9Z PUB .pZ | LY SSueA 09+995C 01 09+185C fex™s (4
asea|ld WBWasET 194 3y} JO LIPIM paypads au uiypm aaasdde
I 194 1B 2INONAS djgeACLUS) AlIpRal B PaIapIsuod 3q [Iw
a subis asayy JUILILOD PUR MBIARI
® Polys oq i 5js 053y - ISNOJSIY BVS |euy 194 10} S}93Ys ueld pasiaas apinoid aseald THEILE
= — = = L id uggssi ubig 350d 8lburs (1) ‘uogepunod| 33LS | WO LD- .92 PUB KT | LY SaueA 09+2552 S 6L
"ufi{Sap JuaLIna 0} UD|SIAS] 2 30U 1M uoREIO] 1534 .92 PUE pZ 3} JO BUIPSIUSD WOl ,0F JO SPISING 0} UBIS sAowW pue poddng aimpngg
SiU) jeU} pelulyuod Usaq sey 3| “HEYSPIJIUP 84| 10 uuyuo) "eae Juswases 154 0} apisino aq 0} sueadde ubls S uBig JaAB|NUED PRALIBAQ
o ﬂur.u xuwa O} #-,0E 40 .uunm —o..u«:endwve__‘.ﬁ:nu
LIPS W T (80
HLIM M3IAZY 1314 52701 NOdN G3SYE DWL WONS




XsiX (€) (EL-SL-L 1~ A1) UORNIOSBY XIEW RIBLED 19 Jo Adod

SW3LI GSATOSTENN SILYDIANI IONVHO «
A3AT0S3Y NIZE SYH LIMANOD FHL SALYOIIANI NIIHO.

Q314193dS 3ISIMEIHLO SSTINN NOILLONHLSNOD JO INMHILNID WONT AIONIHIAIY 1353J0/NOILVLS.
1004 IHL A8 AONIOV ALIILLA SHL ISNIVOY LTHONOHE WIVID V NI LINS3H AVIA LOITINOD ¥ AJILNIAI OL ¥3INMO 3HL A8 3NV,

‘SIILMIOVAE HISHL HLIM S1OMANOD TV ASLLNIAI OL ALINEISNOJSIY SHL WO HINMOANYAWODIALITILN FHL 3ATIT3Y LON Q0 'L 0'A'd IHL A8 XI¥LYW SIHL N1 d3I41LINIAI SLONINOD JHL -
Q34ILN3AI 38 AVIN SLOMNINOD TWNOILIAAY  AUYNIWIMING 38V OJ141LNIAI SLOMNEINOD TV .«

6€

8¢

L8

Se

£e

[43

2

0€

62

82

px4

9z

“Jeaoidde pioaal

194 4o} SUOQEAR|S 3uljodid pajoaLIod UM SUOQIIS $S0JD

pue sjaays sue|d pasiaal puqng sauljadid | 54 ayy Jo 3pisino
ayy wouy 01 ulyum pasodoid Bulaq sanIARor uoyoedwod

Jie J0) pauinbai aq |[1m puE SOt S9QEBIS Ul PAA3IYDE 2q

I uonoedwos jje ‘sauljadid ay) J9A0 pash aq 0} pamo||e 3q
M sJ9]0s Auojeaqia o -aunedid 194 33 JaA0 ,9POI DHEIS,,
w1 agesado 03 (35s£ 1VD) J2110d 243 Mojle LD I (oosaun)
|euayew aseqqns jo yy {.p) YaU! JNo} JSuY BUY Jo UoRe||eIsul
2l Jaye AjluQ -1o3oedwod puiyaq yjem e Ajuo Butsn
paypedwos 3q fim Jake| uogezl(igels ,ZIL 2yl I9)2Ng SSILPOO)
e Buisn Ajuo pue aujjadid ayy woly Aeme pase|d JojeAROXD UR
£q pasowal aq 0} auljadid auy JaA0 SIND ayg mojle Ajuo [itm 194
JeY} PUIULISIOP SEM ) It LR dinba p doud ayj 4oy
suoge|najed peo| [3aym ay) Gunsidwos Jayy “suljadid ,,92 3yl
10 .| UIUIM 34 0} YoM UOHEZIIE}S 9Y) JOJ SIND 3L pasned
yaiym ) dwey Joj suoldas $s040 [eaidAy suy uo Agoauiosul
umoys sem auyadid |1 94 ,,9Z 3Y} JO UOQEAS[3 9Y] ey},
PpajUILLIAJEP SEM 3 ELAFL/LL UO USIA 3ys B Bumoliod VST

uoRIag S04 [BidA |

J33ls

WO 194 .92 pue b

1 ssuUep

¥ dwey

LE8X

14




Gl TP e o AT TR T N LS T T e e a0 [ HT 1 EeEir
10-Z§-1-ZEE62p 1S66 NOILYZIBOHLOY 40 Jiv3141183D
IONYHO 16 ¥S
£0-Wa 10-25-1-1€E6Zp 1082€ 74 “OGNVTHO
VYW FOVNIVET (87 233rous Wishwnid E¥TE] oN_CvoR 00z 341ns w»mw%p.m«zﬁ%mo it
A e S——— NI ‘S INY L N
‘oN NOILVLHOdENVYL 4O LNAWLAVAHET ESLBE EIANON ISNFIN Fd Al L 1E 3530 Fivg 5, w7 I
L33HS VarJOId 40 FLVLS Td NVAE T ANOHLNY e wznﬁw.__...un R =
M SULALDD dBeUIRIp YIIM [BUUOSIST YOJISNIISUOS JSISSE
03 pue yopeIUEWNI0P JoJ SUBID BUY LI SI1334S UL 34 ¢) aoi YISV R—
- - - 5350d¥Nd NOI1INYISNOD ¥0J 133HS e e o
o, T Br o NOI1D3S TYIIdiL ANOd SIHL WO NOLIYWGOANT IHL 350 10N 00 goby/y Wi 131va O
L ey uos | \
pooﬁaofwmmkouss\ es & 086 620 [ __ 0SW83 LIVHINGT
.qa.\np.&.qnw.md :.....Q\.vs\n. - e | gen ks _ o 10-25-1-Z€€62C + T0-Z5-T-TEE6ZY Sald
i v WO1108 ONOJ
2o 2 VY (ov) > NCILINYLISNDD Y04 A3sv3iay
) (d) 39vis (1<) 59V L
Of» Svaa OO m_m
W-" m = WY38 40 dOL wy38 40 d0L
:
- =
e =S
b S @
> Pt o
R b i
\\¢ e
& &z
™ xm

08 08
£
H
06 06
= _ 1L 25 _\L.”.- =2 / “ 1 | _ 4l AT ,.- IJIi.I
I E I AN 1 I L I I [ e | ik \/ _
[ 2 O 1~ e 5 . /\w W E T e e LI I
001 i | | L2l 7 | e ) | 001
T T - 1 I { i
| /W v | [ | 1 m\\\\ _ by sqeed saoha J el E | _ |
B | | ..ftr err.U_ — ] _-\r rr\\l L. | _ i )/.W _ W
I S S | m N |
, | | | | ] T~ :
ol i [ [ | | | i [ =111 | | oLt
. i i =
IR B | _ i
£ | | |1 | | | | | | I 2
= ] | | | | | | | ! | | ! | | =




KD el R AP T [T S X O ene L [ B T e ETET Finrionie s3aEte
10-25-1-Zec62y IS66 NOILYZIHOHLMY 40 FIVIII1¥3D
SONVHO dsibsi 19825 14 ‘0QNYIHO

ZE-SX i0-25-1-1EE6ZY
Q QE T 00¢ 31105 - 133BLS RINOS "7 8IS

Q! AS3OEd WIINYNIS | - .
ONI TSINVIINSNOD fvD

oN SNOILLDAS S§SO¥D NOLIVINOJSNVEL 40 INSWLFVAIG CEtoy wsEWNN ISKIIN T4 [ pErrosess TV WBTEEEIE 5T

L33HS Vardold 40 ILV.LS I 'HEAD X 0AOTT SHOIEIATY

o ComT o o . Lﬂ e L o o T s = M= R T o urH : @ _ THT . L 48 opt =7
IYIA DT= T =0 = S | _ = e = ) = h = = L = = =
EEDE 07 = 1 e N I o [ i m I~
2= — _ _ o _ B
...... L e = - =k = 56
= - = 9%
S s il = - - - E
&1 il L LA
s = =001
1=
T 7
= 7
== .rnml Sl = - = = — S
— i]...m|;|| = =l e — T — 9ot
T 15 - = )
= e e S il e = &gl
— e — e, WA |y =TT
=,
= —F= =k = = =, = == = 1 =
e (- I (N —— - S, L [ S
= B [ ———————t ——— = — B 9t
= = = | - —_— = B 1 —#\r "~
I — I | S I [ ) mm ]
== 34 " 1COVHEVIEVIND — | —F 005 350 | . - - - - = | — - — —- - R LLLE—
A Q& | \\ wn\.ﬂﬁ.... ..ﬁull I T L~ | ¥ ; = = ; == = S e SR [ e e - n I 14 Sy
el NN b= e e e e
..... — 10-2S-T-ZFEBLY + ID-To-IHIEEhLrSOldd | —— e — d— — = i et o = —
T NOIDMYISNOD o4 a3asyandd | e e - e oy e RS S S| R R
— i — 1 = e e e e i e o — == == —r e — = vk
= 5= ooeoiele | | ] T S e e i e e e e
...... — | [ — ——] || T e e o o T S [ VA e S it = ey =" — —— e | et —r _ &
= — EREr ey i = ——— St iml .IMHNW._....W@&M,I\:. = ; T e e i e d=— . =




D R e N 8 (orat i At i P M (oS E EinseoE BARE A
10-25-1-ZEE6Z0 IS66 NOILYZIBOMLAMY 40 IAVII2]1H3D
to-25-1-1£€620 FoNTHO [E1HS) 10826 17 '0aNYO

a7 13310kd TFIDNYNIZ TIRAGT B ovoE 007 3UNS - 13381S HINOS '3 BIS

pEmex ¥ dWvd
INI 'SANVIINSNOD VD

‘on SNOILDHS SSOXD NOELVINOdSNVUL 40 LNFWINFIIT L6100 IGWAN 3SNIONT Fd TAIFE e ROIEoETE EFFZi)
133HS VOI¥OTS 40 ZLVLS F¢ W9 X 00T it

ORL gt L (AR SRS = = - -h.-..w. . S = e e e, o TS R == WebC 2, e T LT S o

= = E — N S| E— —] ;= | = = S [y =

' :L\\' E

I

¥

I

I

I

i

|

i

(]
'
|
T
|
|
|

¥
[
i

|

|

|

|
[
L
]
|
!

Wiy
E

|
|
i
4
||.
|
|
II
|
i:
:
T
|
I
K
|
|
g
|
|
3

; e =
— e EGTIES G- e e e e = o — e} =
PR e ———— = AM 1 : =

7,

= —— = — e

- ——— e ————— f
= — = S e e e s — —f — e | —

EREER Hiava = :
vt R L k- S

: S - T —
"ZESEZR ¢ T0°ZSTTEREIR 0N

ISNOD 304 GASWETIY— T

o e Tt 1
= gy NN | s S s e N S o e e e e e ]
S e —_— i e e S : S o P st e e e e ) e
—{00 00818 | ——- W= L= Ty A o T o B R | s Froeieiy R e S Iy [ =T e —— o & — ]
S [ | — : ] - A o : ||y = . i et iy St

Jeiezsezss
4




Ubp ey Dy T A R A SR Sy I S T ISR i SIPEE f1osAEN el

10-25-1-Z€ee6ey 1566 NOIIVZIHOKLMY JO 34vII4I1185D
2INFHO L] I0BZE 14 "OONVIHO

ov-SX 10-25-1-1E€62F
¥ dwvyd O Jodioee TeianeHls AINRDD "ON ovoy 002 34105 - 132415 H1MOS 3 819
NI "SUINVIINSNOD IVD
‘oN SNOILILDHS S§SOH¥D NOLIVINOdSNVYL 40 INTHIAVI TG L6107 ¥IBWON ISNIIIT Td TR EITREST ENEE] HOTITET0 T
133HS VOIHOTd 40 ZLVLIS ‘3'd YHND ¥ 4A0TT SHOISIASE
o#1 | tgr - o [: ] & ——— I T = e o - i S . S ST S Codr

FEIALL ST T T I = ] =] N TR R =y Sl L e ot ) ) Ti="= = .
“ZWoRpE=. | o [ [ E—— i —" > e e ] =G == = =
e e ] = i N | § R B S = o = e == = = =
— - +4 - —_—— - —_ = — - — w — - —_— - —_ —
- e = === Ryt i — — J - . N — R = = = 1 K =
— - = R R e ==t - . =
L= — — - R
= =" = e r—— — T — = j 4 == i s A= N ]
= e i N . I |- [ = =" = = = = ]
o . — —— s e e 4 —— — — ] =
J.“.l. - - — - el — - - o - 8 -
-~ 0 HILG i . — —H- P = = —F - iy B O
S L= B SR . - = =i fe— =i
' ._ 5 I Tu - = el ] - I — S — = 1= R =t = A s — == = == .

e tinaN —— —— S AR (A St s T

- €T CE D

“TT3Iva O3
0SNG IDVEINDT |
TS T-LEEaTR SO~
OO HOI O3SV |

[ = == e T dn eEITEIIE VIE —— ; e v
—— [ . — | S~ | R e ey 1252 S
= = e e = = —— = I e P == R [ S =

B L R
i e e e e e L e e e e e e
= =eear: ==SEacL e ot et e e e




3d “"109VN V1IN VS €702 ‘2T ddg

% - ETULBEN
0SW83 [OVHINOD

10-25-T-Z££620 + 10-25-T-TEE6ZY SId3
NOILDNYLSNOD ¥0d qasv3Tay

w3 g ._..Eiitiglng:ﬁ!gu < Saadriwint mdITarE TranTim poesist
10-2S-1-CEE6ZL JONVHO 16 ¥s 05895 ON 3d ,__“uﬂlﬂvﬂgguomﬂmﬂ
£5-dJ1 10-Z5-1-IEE6ZY
an Q“NQQ 2 A&\_NMWQ.U.N Tl L35708S WIDNYNIS Adwngd “ON Yoy NQWN%%%M‘:NM
‘oN FI OL HAITANYL A ‘  bE90E 14 VARYL
133Hs O normy o Savag e e e oo I - e =
‘Savoy HOIDINNOD NO WAOWIYH ANV NOILVTIVISNI NOIS dVIHY N ATIYVYWIHd 38 01 ¥N013d

[(w sz8 = H19NFT ¥n0L3d|

a3soio
v-I

MOT1704 01 dWVYH

Z FIVSSIN I F9VSSIN
FHNS01D 9NIYNa
<3JIva>

<3iva> vam.%qu

ATLHOIN 0l dWvH
Z 3OVSSIN [ F9vSsSIn

JHYNSOTI dWVY 01 HOIdd SHIIM

W




